Trailer & Slewing Ring
Installation &
Maintenance
Cat RS2019-11E Installation .qxp_Layout 1  17/10/2019  17:07  Page 1
1
Warranty
QCB slewing rings are guaranteed for 12 months after delivery to be free from material defect and manufacturing or assembly
error. Any perceived faults should be documented and reported to QCB.

Cat RS2019-11E Installation .qxp_Layout 1  17/10/2019  17:07  Page 2
2
QCB SLEWING RING NUMBERING SYSTEM
The QCB slewing ring numbering system is made up of numbers and letters in specific groups and format. They have the following
meanings
F
Family types
• FUN Flanged, ungeared
• FIG Flanged, internal gear
• FEG Flanged, external gear
• SUN Solid section, ungeared
• SIG Solid section, internal gear
• SEG Solid section, external gear
Design number
• 5- OEM designs, or a combination of features
• 6- Reserved for imperial or inch size bearings
• Other combinations - usually related to seal/ spacer or surface treatment variations
Precision grade
• - Standard industrial clearances as per drawing
• 6 QCB Grade 6 reduced internal clearances
• 5 QCB Grade 5 reduced internal clearances
• A Light preload
Common materials
1st digit = inner ring material, 2nd digit = outer ring material
• CC 50Mn Carbon steel equiv. to C45N (common in Europe)
• AA 42CrMo4 V Alloy steel equiv. to EN19, 708M40 or DIN 1.7725
• EE AISI 52100 Through hardened steel
• XX Other materials such as aluminium and stainless steel have specific codes
All QCB bearings are marked with their part number, a serial number and a factory/date code.
H   Helical gear (omit if not required)
SEG   Style or family type code
H   Hardened gear (omit if not required)
1166   Outer diameter (mm)
2   Number of raceways if> 1 (otherwise omit)
20   Size of major rolling element (add X for crossed roller; WR for wire race designs)
01   Design variant
6   Precision grade (omit for standard QCB specification)
CC   Material code for inner and outer ring
LM   QCB internal design code
qcbslewingrings.com
Cat RS2019-11E Installation .qxp_Layout 1  17/10/2019  17:07  Page 3
Trailer rings generally do not have hardened raceways and
therefore cannot be considered a replacement for a slewing
ring under heavy load conditions.  Trailer rings are NOT
precision bearings and dimensions such as overall height of
the Z and N series can vary by as much as 3mm, and
diameters by as much as 5 mm!
Support Structure
Trailer rings flanges should supported by a stiff frame over at
least 50% of the surface area, with the loading plug located
away from the direction of any radial load.
Metal tabs, pre-welded to the frame, can be used to improve
radial location and reduce shear stress on the bolts caused by
acceleration or deceleration.  Trailer rings should never be
welded directly to the frame.
Standard 8x45o bolt pattern
Other common bolt patterns
3
TRAILER RING
INSTALLATION
qcbslewingrings.com
Bolt Data
Series U, L and N trailer rings are supplied undrilled. Eight
equally spaced bolts size M12 to M16 (depending on trailer
ring diameter) should be added to each flange.  Typical bolt
patterns are illustrated.
As trailer rings generally support lighter loads than slewing
rings, Grade 8.8 bolts can be used. Bolt torques should be
checked monthly.and are tabulated below
Lubrication
Trailer rings are supplied lightly greased and must be
greased during installation and service as they are
unsealed.  A good quality lithium or lithium-calcium EP2
grease will be adequate in most applications.
Relubricate frequently to minimise contamination of the
raceways - at least once per month.  Rotate the ring during
regreasing.
 Bolt size Tightening Torque (Nm)
M12 78
M14 126
M16 193
Cat RS2019-11E Installation .qxp_Layout 1  17/10/2019  17:07  Page 4
4
Slewing Ring Installation
Transport, Handling & Storage
Slewing rings should only be transported and stored in a
horizontal position or on a specially built incline cradle.  Shock
loads should be avoided to limit any damage to the raceways.
2 or 3 lifting bolts should be used to lift large bearings.  Use
either the standard threaded bolt holes or those specifically
machined for the purpose as indicated on the drawing.  Check